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AMENDED AGENDA

POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF MGL 30A § 20 Act relative to extending certain COVID-19
measures adopted during the state of emergency

SELECT BOARD

HYBRID MEETING
Address: Abbot Hall, 188 Washington Street, Selectmen’s Meeting Room, Marblehead, MA 01945 -OR-
Zoom Conference join via the web link or Dial-in

https://zoom.us/j/9647142081 4?Dwd=UkVSOVR40zc4TUFvWTBXMDJ hUTU3QT09
Meeting ID: 964 7142 0814 Passcode: 773176

On tap mobile +1 253 215 8782 US +1 301 715 8592 US
WEDNESDAY July 10 2024 7:00 pm
Day of Week Month Date Year Time

Agenda or Topics to be discussed listed below (That the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed)
Sally Sands. Gift to Town. Portrait of Henry Florence Pitman. (vote)
Parking restrictions — Foster Street, July 14, 2024. (vote)
Yukon Sports, Half Marathon. April 13, 2025 (vote)
Marblehead Youth Hockey. PowerPlay 5K. September 22, 2024 (vote)
Contracts: Carasoft Technology Corp., Locality Media Website, Fire Department. (vote)
Appointment. Interim Veterans Agent. Town Administrator. (vote)
FY25 Coastal Resilience grant application. Letter of Support. (vote)

Open Meeting Law complaint filed by Patrick Higgins and Associates, 6.28.24. (vote)
Abbot Hall. Permission to Use. Kearsarge Lodge #217. (vote)

10. Approval of Minutes, June 5, 2024, June 12, 2024. (vote)

11. 1 Day Liquor License. Egypt House. August 15, 2024. (vote)

12. Discussion on Harbors & W, aters/Zoning Board of Appeals appointments. (possible vote)

13. 2024 Annual Reappointments to Boards/Committees/Commission. (see attached) (vote)

14. 2024 Shanty Renewals (see attached) (vote)

15. Public Comment

16. Town Administrator update

17. Select Board Announcements
Hybrid Meeting Notice: Members of the public are welcome to attend this in-person at Abbot Hall, 188
Washington Street, Marblehead, MA 01945 or by the remote zoom connection provided. Please note that the in-
person meeting will not be suspended or terminated if technological problems interrupt the remote connection.

THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

LU bW~

Chairperson: Erin M. Noonan  Posted by: Kyle Wiley Date: July 8, 2024



2024 REAPPOINTMENTS

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Thatcher W. Kezer III

AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT COORDINATOR

Thatcher W. Kezer I1I

BUILDING COMMISSIONER AND INSPECTORS

Building Commissioner — Stephen Cummings
Local Inspector — Ben Lebowitz

Local Inspector — Roger Ennis

Plumbing Inspector — Bradford Smith

Wiring Inspector — Eric F. S. Chisholm

CANINE CONTROL CLERK
Robin Michaud — Town Clerk

ASSISTANT DOG OFFICERS FOR THE PARKS
Peter James

Brad Delisle

Greg Snow

Sam Andrews

John Glabicky

John Dicicco

TOWN COUNSEL at $2,000 per year
Jeffrey N. Shribman
Assistant Town Counsel:
Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten
Leonard Kesten
Patrick J. Costello
Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Francis Mayo
Deutsch Williams

COUNCIL ON AGING DIRECTOR
Lisa Hooper

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR
Chief Jason R. Gilliland
Charles P. Cerrutti, Assistant

FINANCE DIRECTOR
Aleesha Nunley Benjamin

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025

2025



FOREST WARDEN - Term: | Year
Chief Jason R. Gilliland, Fire Department

HARBOR MASTER AND ASSISTANTS
Mark Souza, Harbor Master
Craig Smith, Deputy Harbormaster

Assistant Harbormasters (Seasonal):
Rick Doane
Andrew Oullette
Matther Thompson
Steve Lalonde
Jarrett Russo
Elmer Herlihy
Mike Collibee
Andrew Nazzaro
Chris Bendixon
Alternates:

Felix Amsler
Jeffrey Flynn

Jack Loveday

KEEPER OF THE LOCK UP
Chief Dennis King

LICENSING AUTHORITY, DULY DESIGNATED AGENTS
Police Chief Dennis King

Captain: Matthew Freeman
Lieutenants:
Jonathan Lunt
Michael Everett
David Ostrovitz
Jason Conrad
Sergeants:
Sean Brady
Brendan Finnegan
Eric Osattin
Timothy Morley

MEASURER OF LEATHER — Term 1 year
Bryan Ruocco
Amy Egelja

TOWN DESIGNEE MASS. WATER RESOURCE AUTHORITY

2025

2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025



F. Carlton Siegel
Alternate: Amy McHugh, Water and Sewer Commission

PARKING CLERK /HEARING CLERK
Jeffrey N. Shribman

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
Thatcher W, Kezer III

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
Amy McHugh

RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER
Kyle A. Wiley , Town
Chief Dennis King, Police Department

“RIGHT TO KNOW” COORDINATOR
Jason R. Gilliland — Fire Department

SPECIAL AUXILIARY POLICE
Patrolmen:
James Donovan

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
Thatcher Kezer

Chief King

Chief Gilliland

Andrew Petty, Public Health Director

Amy McHugh, DPW Director

TAX COLLECTOR/TREASURER
Cami Iannarelli

TOWN ENGINEER
Charles Quigley

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AGENT
Massachusetts Interlocal Insurance Association

TOWN ACCOUNTANT - Term: 1 year
Chris Holak

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND — Term: 1 year
Select Board

Kurt James

Dirk Isbrandtsen, at large

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025



ARMED FORCES LIAISON
Harry C. Christensen

BOARD OF ABBOT LIBRARY SECOND CENTURY FUND —Term: 1 year

Peter Jalbert
Judith Eissner

CABLE TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Term 1 year
Robert Peck

CARETAKER, FORT BEACH - term | year
David C. Rodgers

CHAPLAIN - MARBLEHEAD POLICE DEPARTMENT - term 1 year
Rev. James Bixby

CONSERVATION COMMISSION - Term 3 years/staggered
David VanHoven
Carole McCauley

CONSTABLES
e for the Purpose of Serving Civil Process Term: lyear (10 max)
Douglas Perry
Mark Ianuzzi
Christopher Comeau
Jared Walsh
Julio Carrasquillo
Cindy Diaz

CONSTABLES
o Shellfish 11 Max
Jack Attridge — Chief Constable - 3 yr. term

Term: 1 Year

Raymond H. Bates, Jr.
Dave Donahue

Jeffrey Flynn

Harry C. Christensen, Jr.
Rick Cuzner

Craig Smith

Douglas Aikman

F. Webb Russell

Eric Hawley

COUNCIL ON AGING -Term: 3 years

2025

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2027
2027

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2027

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025



Thomas Gawrys

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL
Jason R. Gilliland— Marblehead Fire Department

FAIR HOUSING COMMITTEE - term 3 years/staggered
Debra Larkin, at large
Bob Neuss, alternate member

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Term: 3 years/staggered
Pat Franklin

Molly Teets

Mike O’Neil

Linda Gifford — Clerk

FIREWORKS COMMITTEE — term 1 year
Alexander Falk

FORT SEWALL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year
Larry Sands, OMIA Representative

Town Planner

Peter James, Recreation and Parks Department

Seamus Daly, Glover’s Regiment

Judy Anderson, At Large

Ed Lang, Disabilities Commission

Christine Nuccio — At Large

HARBORS & WATERS BOARD — Term 1 Year
John Doub
Gary P. Gregory
Jay Michaud
Kenneth Breen
T. Clark Smith
Alternates:
Chris Hood
Rick Cuzner
Peter Dragonas

2027

2025

2027
2027

2027
2027
2027

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND MONITORING

TEAM - Term: 1 year

Jason Gilliland, Fire Chief, Emergency Management Director
Charles Quigley, Town Engineer

Amy McHugh, Superintendent, Water and Sewer Commission
Town Planner

William E. Conly, Historical Commission

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025



HISTORIAN — Term 1 Year

Donald Doliber 2025
HISTORICAL COMMISSION — Term 3 years/staggered
David Krathwohl 2025
MARBLEHEAD CULTURAL COUNCIIL, — Term 3 years/staggered.
Jim Murphy 2027
Aaron Liber 2027
Lisa Seltzer 2027
MARBLEHEAD DISABILITIES COMMISSION - Term 3 years/staggered
Samantha Marino 2027
MARBLEHEAD FOREVER COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year
Karyn Lang 2025
Meredith Reardon 2025
Linda W. Doliber 2025
Kerry O’Shaughnessy 2025
Kyle A. Wiley 2025
MASSACHUSETTS ETHICS COMMISSION — Term 1 Year
MUNICIPAL LIAISON
Jeffrey N. Shribman 2025
MASSACHUSETTS PORT AUTHORITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE- term 1 year
Charles Gessner 2025
METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COUN CIL - term 3 years
Steve Leverone 2027
Town Planner,- Alternate 2027
OLD AND HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION— Term 1 year
Bob Bragdon 2025
Gary Amberik 2025
Charles Hibbard 2025
Mariana Vaida 2025
Paul Pruett 2025

Alternates:

Duncan Facey 2025
OLD BURIAL HILL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE - Term 1 year
Judy Gates 2025
Standley Goodwin 2025
Andrew Galucci 2025
Pam Peterson, Cemetery Representative 2025



Alex Finigan
Town Planner

SISTER CITY LIAISON — Grasse, France. Term 1 year

Myriam Zuber

TASK FORCE AGAINST DISCRIMINATION - Term | year

Helaine Hazlett

Deacon John E. Whipple
Christopher Bruell

Reece Dahlberg

Eugenia Guastaferri

Chief Dennis King — Ex-Officio
Diane Gora

Niko Vaughn King  Student Rep

TAXATION AID COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year

Pamela Foye

Lisa Hooper

Bonnie Grenier

Cami lannarelli, Treasurer — Ex-Officio

John Kelley, Chairman Board of Assessors — Ex-Officio

TRAFFIC SAFETY ADVISORY COMM
Rich Smyers

TOWN PHYSICIAN - Term: 1 year
Quadrant Health Strategies

TREE WARDEN
Jonathon Fobert

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS — Term:
William R. Moriarty

Alternates — Term: 1 year

Christopher T. Casey

Bruce Krasker

William Rudolph

Marc Liebman

ITTEE - Term 3 years, staggered

5 years/staggered

2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

2027

2025

2025

2029

2025
2025
2025
2025



2024 - 2025 FISHING SHANTIES
Steve Bird, Shanty No. 2

Jeffrey Flynn, Shanty No. 3

John W. Burns, Shanty No. 4
Douglas Percy, Shanty No. 6
William Brown, II, Shanty No. 8
David C. Rodgers, Shanty No. 9
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MEETING NOTICE

POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF MGL 30A § 20 Act relative to extending certain COVID-19
measures adopted during the state of emergency

SELECT BOARD

HYBRID MEETING
Address: Abbot Hall, 188 Washington Street, Selectmen’s Meeting Room, Marblehead, MA 01945 -OR-

Zoom Conference join via the web link or Dial-in
https://zoom.us/j/9647142081 4?pwd=UkVSOVR4Qzc4 TUFVWTBXMDJ hUTU3QT09

Meeting ID: 964 7142 0814 Passcode: 773176

One tap mobile +1 253 215 8782 US +1 301 715 8592 US
WEDNESDAY July 10 2024 7:00 pm |
Day of Week Month Date Year Time |

29 SOy baids W D

O

10.
11,
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.

Agenda or Topics to be discussed listed below (That the chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed)

Sally Sands. Giftto Town. Portrait of Henry Florence Pitman. (vote)

Parking restrictions — Foster Street, July 14, 2024. (vote)

Yukon Sports, Half Marathon. April 13, 2025 (vote)

Marblehead Youth Hockey. PowerPlay 5K. September 22, 2024 (vote)

Contracts: Carasoft Technology Corp., Locality Media Website, Fire Department. (vote)
Appointment. Interim Veterans Agent. Town Administrator. (vote)

FY25 Coastal Resilience grant application. Letter of Support. (vote)

Open Meeting Law complaint filed by Patrick Higgins and Associates, 6.28.24. (vote)
Abbot Hall. Permission to Use. Kearsarge Lodge #217. (vote)

Approval of Minutes, June 5, 2024, June 12, 2024. (vote)

1 Day Liquor License. Egypt House. August 15, 2024. (vote)

2024 Annual Reappointments to Boards/Committees/Commission. (see attached) (vote)
2024 Shanty Renewals (see attached) (vote)

Public Comment

Town Administrator update

Select Board Announcements

Hybrid Meeting Notice: Members of the public are welcome to attend this in-person at Abbot Hall, 188

Washington Street, Marblehead, MA 01945 or by the remote zoom connection provided. Please note that the

person meeting will not be suspended or terminated if technological problems interrupt the remote connection.

THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Chairperson: Erin M. Noonan ~ Posted by: Kyle Wiley Date: July 8, 2024

in-




2024 REAPPOINTMENTS

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Thatcher W, Kezer I1I

AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT COORDINATOR
Thatcher W, Kezer 111

BUILDING COMMISSIONER AND INSPECTORS
Building Commissioner — Stephen Cummings

Local Inspector — Ben Lebowitz

Local Inspector — Roger Ennis

Plumbing Inspector — Bradford Smith

Wiring Inspector — Eric F. S. Chisholm

CANINE CONTROL CLERK
Robin Michaud — Town Clerk

ASSISTANT DOG OFFICERS FOR THE PARKS
Peter James

Brad Delisle

Greg Snow

Sam Andrews

John Glabicky

John Dicicco

TOWN COUNSEL at $2,000 per year
Jeffrey N. Shribman
Assistant Town Counsel:
Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten
Leonard Kesten
Patrick J. Costello
Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Francis Mayo
Deutsch Williams

COUNCIL ON AGING DIRECTOR
Lisa Hooper

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR
Chief Jason R. Gilliland
Charles P, Cerrutti, Assistant

FINANCE DIRECTOR
Aleesha Nunley Benjamin

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025

2025



FOREST WARDEN - Term: 1 Year
Chief Jason R. Gilliland, Fire Department

HARBOR MASTER AND ASSISTANTS
Mark Souza, Harbor Master
Craig Smith, Deputy Harbormaster

Assistant Harbormasters (S easonal):
Rick Doane
Andrew Oullette
Matther Thompson
Steve Lalonde
Jarrett Russo
Elmer Herlihy
Mike Collibee
Andrew Nazzaro
Chris Bendixon
Alternates:

Felix Amsler
Jeffrey Flynn

Jack Loveday

KEEPER OF THE LOCK UP
Chief Dennis King

LICENSING AUTHORITY, DULY DESIGNATED AGENTS
Police Chief Dennis King

Captain: Matthew Freeman
Lieutenants:
Jonathan Lunt
Michael Everett
David Ostrovitz
Jason Conrad
Sergeants:
Sean Brady
Brendan Finnegan
Eric Osattin
Timothy Morley

MEASURER OF LEATHER — Term 1 year
Bryan Ruocco
Amy Egelja

TOWN DESIGNEE MASS. WATER RESOURCE AUTHORITY

2025

2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

2025

2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025



F. Carlton Siegel
Alternate: Amy McHugh, Water and Sewer Commission

PARKING CLERK /HEARING CLERK
Jeffrey N. Shribman

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER
Thatcher W. Kezer 111

PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
Amy McHugh

RECORDS ACCESS OFFICER
Kyle A. Wiley, Town
Chief Dennis King, Police Department

“RIGHT TO KNOW” COORDINATOR
Jason R. Gilliland — Fire Department

SPECIAL AUXILIARY POLICE
Patrolmen:
James Donovan

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
Thatcher Kezer

Chief King

Chief Gilliland

Andrew Petty, Public Health Director

Amy McHugh, DPW Director

TAX COLLECTOR/TREASURER
Cami Iannarelli

TOWN ENGINEER
Charles Quigley

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION AGENT
Massachusetts Interlocal Insurance Association

TOWN ACCOUNTANT - Term: 1 year
Chris Holak

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND — Term: 1 year

Select Board
Kurt James
Dirk Isbrandtsen, at large

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2025

2025
2025
2025



ARMED FORCES LIAISON
Harry C. Christensen

BOARD OF ABBOT LIBRARY SECOND CENTURY FUND -Term: 1 year

Peter Jalbert
Judith Eissner

CABLE TELEVISION ADVISORY COMMITTEE - Term 1 year
Robert Peck

CARETAKER, FORT BEACH - term 1 year
David C. Rodgers

CHAPLAIN - MARBLEHEAD POLICE DEPARTMENT - term 1 year
Rev. James Bixby

CONSERVATION COMMISSION - Term 3 years/staggered
David VanHoven
Carole McCauley

CONSTABLES
* for the Purpose of Serving Civil Process Term: lyear (10 max)
Douglas Perry
Mark Tanuzzi
Christopher Comeau
Jared Walsh
Julio Carrasquillo
Cindy Diaz

CONSTABLES
o Shellfish 11 Max
Jack Attridge — Chief Constable - 3 yr. term

Term: 1 Year

Raymond H. Bates, Jr.
Dave Donahue

Jeffrey Flynn

Harry C. Christensen, Jr.
Rick Cuzner

Craig Smith

Douglas Aikman

F. Webb Russell

Eric Hawley

COUNCIL ON AGING -Term: 3 years

2025

2025
2025

2025

2025

2025

2027
2027

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2027

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025



Thomas Gawrys

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL
Jason R. Gilliland— Marblehead Fire Department

FAIR HOUSING COMMITTEE - term 3 years/staggered
Debra Larkin, at large
Bob Neuss, alternate member

FINANCE COMMITTEE — Term: 3 years/staggered
Pat Franklin

Molly Teets

Mike O’Neil

Linda Gifford — Clerk

FIREWORKS COMMITTEE — term 1 year
Alexander Falk

FORT SEWALL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year

Larry Sands, OMIA Representative

Town Planner

Peter James, Recreation and Parks Department
Seamus Daly, Glover’s Regiment

Judy Anderson, At Large

Ed Lang, Disabilities Commission

Christine Nuccio — At Large

HARBORS & WATERS BOARD — Term 1 Year
John Doub
Gary P. Gregory
Jay Michaud
Kenneth Breen
T. Clark Smith
Alternates:
Chris Hood
Rick Cuzner
Peter Dragonas

2027

2025

2027
2027

2027
2027
2027

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND MONITORING

TEAM - Term: 1 year
Jason Gilliland, Fire Chief, Emergency Management Director
Charles Quigley, Town Engineer

Amy McHugh, Superintendent, Water and Sewer Commission

Town Planner
William E. Conly, Historical Commission

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025



HISTORIAN ~ Term 1 Year

Donald Doliber 2025
HISTORICAL COMMISSION — Term 3 years/staggered
David Krathwohl 2025
MARBLEHEAD CULTURAL COUNCIL — Term 3 years/staggered.
Jim Murphy 2027
Aaron Liber 2027
Lisa Seltzer 2027
MARBLEHEAD DISABILITIES COMMISSION - Term 3 years/staggered
Samantha Marino 2027
MARBLEHEAD FOREVER COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year
Karyn Lang 2025
Meredith Reardon 2025
Linda W. Doliber 2025
Kerry O’Shaughnessy 2025
Kyle A. Wiley 2025
MASSACHUSETTS ETHICS COMMISSION — Term 1 Year
MUNICIPAL LIAISON
Jeffrey N. Shribman 2025
MASSACHUSETTS PORT AUTHORITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE- term 1 year
Charles Gessner 2025
METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COUNCIL - term 3 years
Steve Leverone 2027
Town Planner - Alternate 2027
OLD AND HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMISSION— Term 1 year
Bob Bragdon 2025
Gary Amberik 2025
Charles Hibbard 2025
Mariana Vaida 2025
Paul Pruett 2025

Alternates:

Duncan Facey 2025
OLD BURIAL HILL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE — Term 1 year
Judy Gates 2025
Standley Goodwin 2025
Andrew Galucci 2025
Pam Peterson, Cemetery Representative 2025



Alex Finigan
Town Planner

SISTER CITY LIAISON — Grasse, France. Term 1 year
Myriam Zuber

TASK FORCE AGAINST DISCRIMINATION — Term 1 year
Helaine Hazlett

Deacon John E. Whipple

Christopher Bruell

Reece Dahlberg

Eugenia Guastaferri

Chief Dennis King — Ex-Officio

Diane Gora

Niko Vaughn King  Student Rep

TAXATION AID COMMITTEE — Term 1 Year
Pamela Foye

Lisa Hooper

Bonnie Grenier

Cami Jannarelli, Treasurer — Ex-Officio

John Kelley, Chairman Board of Assessors — Ex-Officio

TRAFFIC SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE — Term 3 years, staggered

Rich Smyers

TOWN PHYSICIAN — Term: 1 year
Quadrant Health Strategies

TREE WARDEN
Jonathon Fobert

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS — Term: 5 years/staggered
William R. Moriarty

Alternates — Term: 1 year

Christopher T. Casey

Bruce Krasker

William Rudolph

Marc Liebman

2025
2025

2025

2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025
2025

2025
2025
2025

2027

2025

2025

2029

2025

2025

2025
2025



2024 - 2025 FISHING SHANTIES
Steve Bird, Shanty No. 2

Jeffrey Flynn, Shanty No. 3

John W. Burns, Shanty No. 4
Douglas Percy, Shanty No. 6
William Brown, 11, Shanty No. 8
David C. Rodgers, Shanty No. 9



